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TO: Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services

FROM: Robert L. Hernandez

DATE: September 27, 2019

SUBJECT: Fairview Cemetery Self-Evaluation

1. On May 17, 2016, Mr. Michael Killebrew, Title II ADA/Section 504 Coordinator 
performed a Title II - Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Self-Evaluation. This 
evaluation was in accordance with 1991/2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design. The 
facility was re-evaluated on August 1, 2019 with the assistance of Anna Kangas, 
Architect/Title II ADA/Section 504 Coordinator.

2. Priorities for accessibility are assigned in accordance with the ADA Checklist for 
Existing Facilities. The checklist follows the four priorities listed in the Department of 
Justice ADA Title III regulations. These priorities are equally applicable to state and local 
government facilities: 

Priority 1 - Accessible approach and entrance

Priority 2 - Access to goods and services

Priority 3 - Access to public toilet rooms

Priority 4 - Access to other items such as water fountains and public telephones

3. Corrective actions to findings were/will be submitted for corrective action through the

city maintenance work request system and Transition Plan. Note: Recommended

corrections in some cases where needed will be modified when appropriate. Corrections

are developed in consideration of the “Program Access” provisions of Title II, where

applicable.

4. A copy of this report will be maintained in the Office of Accessibility.

City of Colorado Springs Title II ADA/Section 504 – Manager

30 S. Nevada Ave, Suite 301

Colorado Springs, CO 80903

robert.hernandez@coloradosprings.gov

Atch 1. City of Colorado Springs, ADA Self-Evaluation Report

Sincerely,

Robert Hernandez



Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Exterior - Accessible Routes

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 1

There is no accessible route of travel from the public way. However, there are no sidewalks on

Howbert St. or S. 26th St. in this area. 

At least one accessible route shall be provided within the site from accessible parking spaces and

accessible passenger loading zones; public streets and sidewalks; and public transportation stops

to the accessible building or facility they serve.

2010 ADAS Section 206.2.1

At least one accessible route shall be provided within the site from accessible parking spaces and accessible

passenger loading zones; public streets and sidewalks; and public transportation stops to the accessible

building or facility entrance they serve. NT
Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 206.2.1

As Built:

There are no

sidewalks to the

cemetery.

Recommendation:
No action at this time. There is no reasonable expectation of pedestrian access due to the lack of

sidewalks in the area.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

C

Image of lack of pedestrian access to cemetery entrance
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Finding #1 Additional Finding Photos

Additional Photo of lack of pedestrian access Additional Photo of lack of pedestrian access
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Exterior - Accessible Routes

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 2

The restroom facilities serving the facility are not on an accessible route.

Bathing and toilet facilities that serve buildings, facilities or portions of buildings or facilities that are

required by these standards to be accessible to persons with disabilities, shall be on an accessible

route.

2010 ADAS Section 213.1

Where toilet facilities and bathing facilities are provided, they shall comply with 213.  Where toilet facilities

and bathing facilities are provided in facilities permitted by 206.2.3 Exceptions 1 and 2 not to connect stories

by an accessible route, toilet facilities and bathing facilities shall be provided on a story connected by an

accessible route to an accessible entrance.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 213.1

As Built:

There is not an

accessible route to

the restrooms.

Recommendation:
Install parking curbs to allow for access from the parking spaces to the restrooms.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Restrooms are not on an accessible route

City of Colorado Springs
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Exterior - Parking

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 3

There are no accessible parking stalls.

Each lot where parking is provided for the public as clients, guests or employees, shall provide

accessible parking and shall be located on the shortest accessible route of travel from adjacent

parking to an accessible entrance.

There are a total of (XX) parking stalls in the parking lot that could be reasonably associated with this

facility. There should be a minimum of (XX) accessible stalls with a minimum of (XX) being designed

as van accessible.

2010 ADAS Section 208.2

Parking spaces complying with 502 shall be provided in accordance with Table 208.2 except as required by

208.2.1, 208.2.2, and 208.2.3.  Where more than one parking facility is provided on a site, the number of

accessible spaces provided on the site shall be calculated according to the number of spaces required for

each parking facility.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 208.2

As Built:

There is not a marked

accessible parking

space or access aisle.

Recommendation:
Re-stripe the lot, if 4 or fewer spaces no need to post the accessible parking sign.  Make sure access

aisle ties into porta potty location.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

There are no accessible parking spaces

City of Colorado Springs
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Finding #3 Additional Finding Photos

Additional Photo of lack of accessible parking spaces
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Interior - Office

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 4

The walkway contains abrupt vertical edges and/or variations over a 1/4 inch.

1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be

beveled at 1:2 or less. 

Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp.

2010 ADAS Section 303.3

Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be

beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2.

2010 ADAS Section 303.2

Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be vertical.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3, 303.2

As Built:

The sidewalk to the

office entrance has

1-3/4" vertical

displacement.

Recommendation:
Remove the existing concrete and pour concrete flush with threshold.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

The door threshold is greater than 1/2"

City of Colorado Springs
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Interior - Office

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 5

The floor surface does not appear to be slip resistant.

Floor and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant

2010 ADAS Section 302.1

Floor and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant and shall comply with 302.

2010 ADAS Section 302

Floor or Ground Surfaces

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 302.1, 302

As Built:

The flooring in the

office is deteriorated

linoleum over tile.

Recommendation:
Replace the linoleum.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

The floor of the office is deteriorated

City of Colorado Springs
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https://coloradosprings.gov/                                   9 of 44
Powered by 



Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Interior - Office

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 6

The door hardware is not accessible. Although this building is historic, the hardware is not historic. 

Hand-activated door/gate opening hardware, handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operating

devices on accessible doors shall have a shape that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not

require tight grasping, tight pinching or twisting of the wrist to operate. Hardware shall be 34 inches

minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground.

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.7

Handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operable parts on doors and gates shall comply with 309.4. 

Operable parts of such hardware shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum

above the finish floor or ground.  Where sliding doors are in the fully open position, operating hardware shall

be exposed and usable from both sides.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.7

As Built:

The door hardware

into the office is knob.

Recommendation:
Replace with lever-style hardware.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in

violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of knob hardware

City of Colorado Springs
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Interior - Office

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 7

The transaction counter is too high.

A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches long minimum and 36 inches high maximum above

the finish floor shall be provided. Knee and toe space must be provided for a forward approach. A 30

inch by 48 inch clear floor space on an accessible route must be provided for either a forward or

parallel approach.

2010 ADAS Section 904.4.2

A portion of the counter surface that is 30 inches (760 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high

maximum shall be provided.  Knee and toe space complying with 306 shall be provided under the counter.  A

clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be positioned for a forward approach to the counter.

2010 ADAS Section 904.4.1

A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high

maximum above the finish floor shall be provided.  A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be

positioned for a parallel approach adjacent to the 36 inch (915 mm) minimum length of counter.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 904.4.2, 904.4.1

As Built:

The service counter is

39" high.

Recommendation:
Replace  a 36" wide portion with a maximum 36" high counter.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove

barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Image of service counter that is too high.

City of Colorado Springs
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Interior - Office

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 8

The door opening does not provide at least 32 inches between the face of the door and the opposite

stop.

Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches minimum. Clear openings of doorways with

swinging doors shall be measured between the face of the door and the stop, with the door open 90

degrees. There shall be no projections into the required clear opening width lower than 34 inches

above the finish floor or ground. Projections into the clear opening width between 34 inches and 80

inches above the finish floor or ground shall not exceed 4 inches.

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.3

Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches (815 mm) minimum. Clear openings of doorways with

swinging doors shall be measured between the face of the door and the stop, with the door open 90

degrees.  Openings more than 24 inches (610 mm) deep shall provide a clear opening of 36 inches (915

mm) minimum. There shall be no projections into the required clear opening width lower than 34 inches (865

mm) above the finish floor or ground.  Projections into the clear opening width between 34 inches (865 mm)

and 80 inches (2030 mm) above the finish floor or ground shall not exceed 4 inches (100 mm).

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.3

As Built:

The door is not wide

enough.

Recommendation:
Replacing this door would remove historic elements from the building and it may not be feasible. 

Staff must be ready, willing and able to meet customers at an alternate location like Evergreen if they

are unable to access the office.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove

barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

City of Colorado Springs

(719) 385 - 5175
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Finding #8 Continued

Image of narrow doorway

City of Colorado Springs
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Men's Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 9

The sign does not contain tactile or Braille characters.

2010 ADAS Section 703.3

Braille shall be contracted (Grade 2) and shall comply with 703.3 and 703.4

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 703.3

As Built:

The restroom signage

does not have tactile

characters or Braille.

Recommendation:
Install a sign containing Braille and tactile characters.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of lack of signage at restroom

City of Colorado Springs

(719) 385 - 5175
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Men's Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 10

The restroom facilities serving the facility are not on an accessible route. At the time of this

evaluation, the path to the restroom was blocked by a watering hose. 

Bathing and toilet facilities that serve buildings, facilities or portions of buildings or facilities that are

required by these standards to be accessible to persons with disabilities, shall be on an accessible

route.

2010 ADAS Section 213.1

Where toilet facilities and bathing facilities are provided, they shall comply with 213.  Where toilet facilities

and bathing facilities are provided in facilities permitted by 206.2.3 Exceptions 1 and 2 not to connect stories

by an accessible route, toilet facilities and bathing facilities shall be provided on a story connected by an

accessible route to an accessible entrance.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 213.1

As Built:

The route to the

men's restroom is

blocked by a watering

hose.

Recommendation:
Keep the routes to the restrooms free from obstructions.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of water hose obstructing the path to the restroom
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Finding #10 Additional Finding Photos

Image of noncompliant door threshold
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Men's Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 11

The threshold is greater than 1/2 inch high.

The threshold at a doorway shall be no higher than 1/2 inch. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and

1/2 inch must be beveled at 1:2 or less. I/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise.

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.5

Thresholds, if provided at doorways, shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum.  Raised thresholds and

changes in level at doorways shall comply with 302 and 303.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.5

As Built:

The door threshold is

1" high from the

exterior and 3/4" high

from the interior.

Recommendation:
Leave the permanent restrooms as is and provide an accessible porta-potty.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of noncompliant door threshold

City of Colorado Springs
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Men's Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 12

The door opening does not provide at least 32 inches between the face of the door and the opposite

stop.

Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches minimum. Clear openings of doorways with

swinging doors shall be measured between the face of the door and the stop, with the door open 90

degrees. There shall be no projections into the required clear opening width lower than 34 inches

above the finish floor or ground. Projections into the clear opening width between 34 inches and 80

inches above the finish floor or ground shall not exceed 4 inches.

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.3

Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches (815 mm) minimum. Clear openings of doorways with

swinging doors shall be measured between the face of the door and the stop, with the door open 90

degrees.  Openings more than 24 inches (610 mm) deep shall provide a clear opening of 36 inches (915

mm) minimum. There shall be no projections into the required clear opening width lower than 34 inches (865

mm) above the finish floor or ground.  Projections into the clear opening width between 34 inches (865 mm)

and 80 inches (2030 mm) above the finish floor or ground shall not exceed 4 inches (100 mm).

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.3

As Built:

The door into the

restroom is 28" wide.

Recommendation:
Leave the permanent restrooms as is, and provide an accessible porta-potty.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of narrow doorway to restroom

City of Colorado Springs
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Men's Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 13

The door/gate operating hardware is not accessible.

Hand-activated door/gate opening hardware, handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operating

devices on accessible doors shall have a shape that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not

require tight grasping, tight pinching or twisting of the wrist to operate. Hardware shall be 34 inches

minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground.

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.7

Handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operable parts on doors and gates shall comply with 309.4. 

Operable parts of such hardware shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum

above the finish floor or ground.  Where sliding doors are in the fully open position, operating hardware shall

be exposed and usable from both sides.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.7

As Built:

The door hardware

into the restroom is a

knob.

Recommendation:
Replace with lever-style hardware.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of knob hardware at restroom

City of Colorado Springs
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Men's Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 14

The locking controls require tight grasping, tight pinching or twisting of the wrist to operate.

Controls and operating mechanisms shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight

grasping, pinching or twisting of the wrist. The force required to activate controls shall be no greater

than 5 pounds of force.

2010 ADAS Section 309.4

Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of

the wrist.  The force required to activate operable parts shall be 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 309.4

As Built:

The locking

mechanism on the

door requires

grasping, pinching

and twisting.

Recommendation:
Replace with a push-button style lock or a slider latch.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of door hardware requiring tight grasping

City of Colorado Springs
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Men's Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 15

The clear floor space at the toilet is noncompliant. The clear floor space is reduced to 33" wide by

the heating unit.

Wheelchair accessible compartments shall be 60 inches wide minimum measured perpendicular to

the side wall, and 59 inches deep minimum for floor mounted water closets measured perpendicular

to the rear wall.

2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.1

Wheelchair accessible compartments shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured perpendicular

to the side wall, and 56 inches (1420 mm) deep minimum for wall hung water closets and 59 inches (1500

mm) deep minimum for floor mounted water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall. Wheelchair

accessible compartments for children's use shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured

perpendicular to the side wall, and 59 inches (1500 mm) deep minimum for wall hung and floor mounted

water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.1

As Built:

The clear floor area at

the toilet is 37" by

84".

Recommendation:
Keep the permanent restrooms the same and provide an accessible porta-potty.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of narrow clear area at toilet

City of Colorado Springs
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Men's Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 16

The toilet seat is not located within the range allowed off the floor. 

The height of accessible water closets shall be a minimum of 17 inches and a maximum of 19 inches

measured to the top of a maximum 2-inch high toilet seat.

2010 ADAS Section 604.4

The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches

(485 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat.  Seats shall not be sprung to return to a lifted position.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.4

As Built:

The toilet seat is

15-1/2" high.

Recommendation:
Replace with an accessible height toilet.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of toilet shorter than 17" to toilet seat
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Men's Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 17

Accessible toilets must have grab bars installed.

The side grab bar must extend at least 54 inches minimum beyond the rear wall and start a maximum

of 12 inches from the rear wall.

The rear grab bar must be a minimum of 36 inches long and extend from the centerline of the toilet

12 inches minimum on one side and 24 inches minimum on the other side. 

Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum

above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface.

2010 ADAS Section 604.5

Grab bars for water closets shall comply with 609.  Grab bars shall be provided on the side wall closest to

the water closet and on the rear wall.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.5

As Built:

There are no grab

bars in this restroom.

Recommendation:
Leave as is; the required clear floor area is not provided in this restroom which will make the grab

bars not fully usable.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of toilet without grab bars
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Men's Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 18

The door opening contains projections into the required door maneuvering clearances. 

Maneuvering clearances shall extend the full width of the doorway and the required latch side or

hinge side clearance.

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.4

Minimum maneuvering clearances at doors and gates shall comply with 404.2.4.  Maneuvering clearances

shall extend the full width of the doorway and the required latch side or hinge side clearance.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.4

As Built:

The porta potty

obstructs the

maneuvering

clearance required at

the door.

Recommendation:
Relocate the porta potty so it does not obstruct the restroom entrance.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)C

Image of porta potty obstructing access to the permanent

restrooms

City of Colorado Springs
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Finding #18 Additional Finding Photos

Image of porta potty obstructing route to permanent

restrooms

City of Colorado Springs

(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/                                 25 of 44
Powered by 

CORRECTED



Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Men's Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 19

There are not enough accessible lavatories.

Where lavatories are provided, at least one shall be accessible and shall not be located in a toilet

compartment.

2010 ADAS Section 213.3.4

Where lavatories are provided, at least one shall comply with 606 and shall not be located in a toilet

compartment.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 213.3.4

As Built:

The restroom does

not have a lavatory.

Recommendation:
Adding a lavatory will further restrict access in this restroom. Install a hand sanitizer dispenser.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of toilet without grab bars
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Women's Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 20

The restroom facilities serving the facility are not on an accessible route. There is a 12" to 18"

section of concrete missing from the sidewalk. 

Bathing and toilet facilities that serve buildings, facilities or portions of buildings or facilities that are

required by these standards to be accessible to persons with disabilities, shall be on an accessible

route.

2010 ADAS Section 213.1

Where toilet facilities and bathing facilities are provided, they shall comply with 213.  Where toilet facilities

and bathing facilities are provided in facilities permitted by 206.2.3 Exceptions 1 and 2 not to connect stories

by an accessible route, toilet facilities and bathing facilities shall be provided on a story connected by an

accessible route to an accessible entrance.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 213.1

As Built:

The sidewalk to the

women's restroom is

not a continuous,

firm, stable & slip

resistant surface.

Recommendation:
Replace the missing concrete.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of sidewalk abruptly ending
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Women's Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 21

The restroom facilities serving the facility are not on an accessible route. At the time of this

evaluation, the path to the restroom was blocked by a watering hose. 

Bathing and toilet facilities that serve buildings, facilities or portions of buildings or facilities that are

required by these standards to be accessible to persons with disabilities, shall be on an accessible

route.

2010 ADAS Section 213.1

Where toilet facilities and bathing facilities are provided, they shall comply with 213.  Where toilet facilities

and bathing facilities are provided in facilities permitted by 206.2.3 Exceptions 1 and 2 not to connect stories

by an accessible route, toilet facilities and bathing facilities shall be provided on a story connected by an

accessible route to an accessible entrance.
NT

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 213.1

As Built:

The route to the

men's restroom is

blocked by a watering

hose.

Recommendation:
Keep the routes to the restrooms free from obstructions.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of path to restroom obstructed by a watering hose
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Finding #21 Additional Finding Photos

Image of water hose obstructing door
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Women's Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 22

The door opening does not provide at least 32 inches between the face of the door and the opposite

stop.

Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches minimum. Clear openings of doorways with

swinging doors shall be measured between the face of the door and the stop, with the door open 90

degrees. There shall be no projections into the required clear opening width lower than 34 inches

above the finish floor or ground. Projections into the clear opening width between 34 inches and 80

inches above the finish floor or ground shall not exceed 4 inches.

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.3

Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches (815 mm) minimum. Clear openings of doorways with

swinging doors shall be measured between the face of the door and the stop, with the door open 90

degrees.  Openings more than 24 inches (610 mm) deep shall provide a clear opening of 36 inches (915

mm) minimum. There shall be no projections into the required clear opening width lower than 34 inches (865

mm) above the finish floor or ground.  Projections into the clear opening width between 34 inches (865 mm)

and 80 inches (2030 mm) above the finish floor or ground shall not exceed 4 inches (100 mm).

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.3

As Built:

The door into the

restroom is 28" wide.

Recommendation:
Leave the permanent restrooms as is, and provide an accessible porta-potty.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of narrow doorway to restroom
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Women's Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 23

The sign does not contain tactile or Braille characters.

2010 ADAS Section 703.3

Braille shall be contracted (Grade 2) and shall comply with 703.3 and 703.4

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 703.3

As Built:

The restroom signage

does not have tactile

characters or Braille.

Recommendation:
Install a sign containing Braille and tactile characters.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of lack of signage at the restroom.
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Women's Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 24

The threshold is greater than 1/2 inch high.

The threshold at a doorway shall be no higher than 1/2 inch. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and

1/2 inch must be beveled at 1:2 or less. I/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise.

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.5

Thresholds, if provided at doorways, shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum.  Raised thresholds and

changes in level at doorways shall comply with 302 and 303.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.5

As Built:

The door threshold is

2-1/4" high from the

exterior and 1" high

from the interior.

Recommendation:
Leave the permanent restrooms as is and provide an accessible porta-potty.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of noncompliant door threshold
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Finding #24 Additional Finding Photos

Additional photo of noncompliant door threshold
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Women's Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 25

The door/gate operating hardware is not accessible.

Hand-activated door/gate opening hardware, handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operating

devices on accessible doors shall have a shape that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not

require tight grasping, tight pinching or twisting of the wrist to operate. Hardware shall be 34 inches

minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground.

2010 ADAS Section 404.2.7

Handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operable parts on doors and gates shall comply with 309.4. 

Operable parts of such hardware shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum

above the finish floor or ground.  Where sliding doors are in the fully open position, operating hardware shall

be exposed and usable from both sides.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.7

As Built:

The door hardware

into the restroom is a

knob.

Recommendation:
Replace with lever-style hardware.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of knob hardware at restroom
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Women's Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 26

The locking controls require tight grasping, tight pinching or twisting of the wrist to operate.

Controls and operating mechanisms shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight

grasping, pinching or twisting of the wrist. The force required to activate controls shall be no greater

than 5 pounds of force.

2010 ADAS Section 309.4

Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of

the wrist.  The force required to activate operable parts shall be 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 309.4

As Built:

The locking

mechanism on the

door requires

grasping, pinching

and twisting.

Recommendation:
Replace with a push-button style lock or a slider latch.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of noncompliant door locking hardware
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Women's Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 27

The toilet seat is not located within the range allowed off the floor. 

The height of accessible water closets shall be a minimum of 17 inches and a maximum of 19 inches

measured to the top of a maximum 2-inch high toilet seat.

2010 ADAS Section 604.4

The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches

(485 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat.  Seats shall not be sprung to return to a lifted position.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.4

As Built:

The toilet seat is 15"

high.

Recommendation:
Replace with an accessible height toilet.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of toilet with seat shorter than 17" tall
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Women's Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 28

The toilet is not located within the range allowed from the side wall or partition. 

The centerline of the toilet must be 16 to 18 inches from the side wall. It is currently centered in the

room.

2010 ADAS Section 604.2

The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one side.  The centerline of the

water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (455 mm) maximum from the side wall or

partition, except that the water closet shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm)

maximum from the side wall or partition in the ambulatory accessible toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2.

 Water closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or right-hand approach.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.2

As Built:

The toilet is 20" from

the centerline of the

toilet to the wall.

Recommendation:
Leave as is, and provide an accessible porta-potty.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of toilet farther than 18" from the wall
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Women's Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 29

Accessible toilets must have grab bars installed.

The side grab bar must extend at least 54 inches minimum beyond the rear wall and start a maximum

of 12 inches from the rear wall.

The rear grab bar must be a minimum of 36 inches long and extend from the centerline of the toilet

12 inches minimum on one side and 24 inches minimum on the other side. 

Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches minimum and 36 inches maximum

above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface.

2010 ADAS Section 604.5

Grab bars for water closets shall comply with 609.  Grab bars shall be provided on the side wall closest to

the water closet and on the rear wall.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.5

As Built:

There are no grab

bars in this restroom.

Recommendation:
Leave as is; the required clear floor area is not provided in this restroom which will make the grab

bars not fully usable.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of toilet without grab bars
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Women's Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 30

The water and drain pipes under the lavatory are not adequately insulated.

Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured

to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.

2010 ADAS Section 606.5

Water supply and drain pipes under lavatories and sinks shall be insulated or otherwise configured to protect

against contact.  There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories and sinks.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.5

As Built:

The lavatory pipes do

not have insulation.

Recommendation:
Wrap the pipes.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of lavatory without insulated pipes
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Women's Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 31

Compliant knee space has not been provided under the lavatory.

The knee clearance shall be 11 inches minimum in depth at 9 inches above the floor, and 8 inches

minimum in depth at 27 inches above the floor. The top of the lavatory rim may be no higher than 34

inches.

2010 ADAS Section 306.3.1

Space under an element between 9 inches (230 mm) and 27 inches (685 mm) above the finish floor or

ground shall be considered knee clearance and shall comply with 306.3.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 306.3.1

As Built:

There is only 25" of

knee clearance

provided at the

lavatory.

Recommendation:
Raise the lavatory.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of lavatory without compliant knee clearance
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Women's Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 32

The clear floor space at the toilet is noncompliant. The clear floor space is reduced to 21-1/2" due to

the lavatory. 

Wheelchair accessible compartments shall be 60 inches wide minimum measured perpendicular to

the side wall, and 59 inches deep minimum for floor mounted water closets measured perpendicular

to the rear wall.

2010 ADAS Section 604.8.1.1

Wheelchair accessible compartments shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured perpendicular

to the side wall, and 56 inches (1420 mm) deep minimum for wall hung water closets and 59 inches (1500

mm) deep minimum for floor mounted water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall. Wheelchair

accessible compartments for children's use shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum measured

perpendicular to the side wall, and 59 inches (1500 mm) deep minimum for wall hung and floor mounted

water closets measured perpendicular to the rear wall.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.8.1.1

As Built:

The clear floor area at

the toilet is 39" by

84".

Recommendation:
Keep the permanent restrooms the same and provide an accessible porta-potty.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of noncompliant clear floor area at toilet
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Women's Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 33

The lavatory's clear floor space is not a minimum 30 inches wide by 48 inches deep. Only 30" wide

by 21" deep clear space is provided at the lavatory. 

A 30 inch by 48 inch clear floor space positioned for a forward approach with knee and toe clearance

shall be provided.

2010 ADAS Section 606.2

A clear floor space complying with 305, positioned for a forward approach, and knee and toe clearance

complying with 306 shall be provided.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 606.2

As Built:

The lavatory clear

space is obstructed

by the toilet.

Recommendation:
Consider removing the lavatory and providing a hand sanitizer dispenser.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of lavatory without adequate clear floor area
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Restroom

Lat: 38.8407130000, Long: -104.8711300000

Finding: 34

The portable public restroom is not compliant because it is not an accessible unit, and because the

pavement around it has up to 5.5% slope.

If sanitary facilities are provided, they must be made accessible to persons with disabilities. If public

restrooms are desired, It is recommended that the portable unit be replaced with a permanent built in

compliant restroom. The utilization of an accessible portable unit may be a temporary solution and is

not recommended as a permanent solution.

2010 ADAS Section 213.1

Where toilet facilities and bathing facilities are provided, they shall comply with 213.  Where toilet facilities

and bathing facilities are provided in facilities permitted by 206.2.3 Exceptions 1 and 2 not to connect stories

by an accessible route, toilet facilities and bathing facilities shall be provided on a story connected by an

accessible route to an accessible entrance.

Citation:

2010 ADAS Section: 213.1

As Built:

There is one porta-

potty available and it

is not accessible.

Recommendation:
Provide and maintain an accessible porta-potty. Locate it on a level surface near the parking area or

repave a level area under and in front of the porta potty.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will

provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial

impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of inaccessible porta potty
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Fairview Cemetery (Enterprise) - 1000 S 26th St Colorado Springs, CO 80904

Finding #34 Additional Finding Photos

Image of inaccessible route to porta potty
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